
OFFICE OF THE  
CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER: MANIPUR 

---  

PRESS  NOTE 
Imphal, the 9th November, 2022. 

 
No. 5/ELEC/SSR-2023: As per the schedule fixed by the Election Commission of India, the 
Draft Photo Electoral Rolls of all 60 (sixty) Assembly Constituencies have been published 
today, the 9th November, 2022 by the concerned Electoral Registration Officers (EROs). 

2. The General Public/Electors and representatives of Political Parties may inspect/verify 
the Draft Photo Electoral Rolls at the offices of the Electoral Registration Officers/Assistant 
Electoral Registration Officers and with all the Booth Level Officers (BLOs) and they may also 
visit Chief Electoral Officer, Manipur’s website https://ceomanipur.nic.in to inspect the 
Draft Photo Electoral Rolls. 

3. Analysis of the Draft Electoral Rolls: 

a) Total No. of Electors as on date of Draft publication is as follows: - 

District Name Electors as per Draft roll w.r.t. 01/01/2023 as the 
qualifying date 

Male Female Third Gender Total 
Imphal East 153396 168294 66 321756 
Imphal West 180564 198884 73 379521 
Bishnupur 88056 92998 31 181085 
Thoubal 154522 164041 29 318592 
Jiribam 45595 48825 0 94420 
Chandel 62593 66300 1 128894 
Ukhrul 62593 66300 1 128894 
Kangpokpi 50051 51189 1 101241 
Senapati 79821 79288 0 159109 
Tamenglong 52262 55481 1 107744 
Churachandpur 106750 114500 5 221255 

State Total 988704 1054245 207 2043156 
 
  



 
b) Gender Ratio as on date of Draft publication:  

Name Of 
District 

Electors as per final roll w.r.t. 
1/1/2022 as the qualifying date. 

Electors as per Draft roll w.r.t. 
1/1/2023 as the qualifying date. 

Male Female Third 
Gender 

Sex 
Ratio 

Male Female Third 
Gender 

Sex 
Ratio 

Imphal East 153683 168770 64 1098 153396 168294 66 1097 

Imphal West 179684 197534 72 1099 180564 198884 73 1101 
Bishnupur 88403 93281 31 1055 88056 92998 31 1056 

Thoubal 154877 164460 30 1062 154522 164041 29 1062 

Jiribam 14888 14156 0 951 15094 14445 0 957 

Chandel 44827 47993 3 1071 45595 48825 0 1071 

Ukhrul 62657 66378 1 1059 62593 66300 1 1059 

Kangpokpi 49446 50535 1 1022 50051 51189 1 1023 

Senapati 79670 79043 0 992 79821 79288 0 993 

Tamenglong 50270 53162 1 1058 52262 55481 1 1062 

Churachandpur 106714 114327 5 1071 106750 114500 5 1073 

State Total  985119 1049639 208 1065 988704 1054245 207 1066 

 
c) Elector to Population Ratio as on date of Draft publication: 

 
Name Of 
District 

Total Population (Projected 
2023) 

Electors as per Draft roll w.r.t. 
1.1.2023 as qualifying date 

EP Ratio 

Male Female T
G 

Total Male Female TG Total Ma
le 

Fe
mal

e 

TG Total 

Imphal East 243819 248055 0 491874 15339
6 

168294 66 321756 63 68 0 65 
Imphal West 305751 315204 0 620955 18056

4 
198884 73 379521 59 63 0 61 

Bishnupur 138642 138447 0 277089 88056 92998 31 181085 64 67 0 65 
Thoubal 251165 251731 0 502896 15452

2 
164041 29 318592 62 65 0 63 

Jiribam 24349 24772 0 49121 15094 14445 0 29539 62 58 0 60 
Chandel 94133 87855 0 181988 45595 48825 0 94420 48 56 0 52 
Ukhrul 129613 122171 0 251784 62593 66300 1 128894 48 54 0 51 
Kangpokpi 150788 141343 0 292131 50051 51189 1 101241 33 36 0 35 
Senapati 203674 190909 0 394583 79821 79288 0 159109 39 42 0 40 
Tamenglong 95077 89701 0 184778 52262 55481 1 107744 55 62 0 58 
Churachandpur 172617 168270 0 340887 10675

0 
114500 5 221255 62 68 0 65 

State Total  1809628 1778458 0 3588086 988704 1054245 207 2043156 55 59 0 56.94 

 
  



d) No. of Polling Stations as on date of Draft publication: 

District Name Total Parts (Polling 
Stations) as on Final 
Roll w.r.t 01.01.2022 

Total Parts (Polling 
Stations) as on Draft 

w.r.t 01.01.2023 

No. of 
new 

Polling 
Stations 
created 

No. of Polling 
Stations 

Amalgamated 

Urban Rural Total Urban Rural Total   

Imphal East 93 338 431 103 329 432 1 0 
Imphal West 283 247 530 283 247 530 0 0 
Bishnupur 90 144 234 88 146 234 0 0 
Thoubal 128 263 391 135 256 391 0 0 
Jiribam 6 34 40 6 34 40 0 0 
Chandel 19 135 154 0 154 154 0 0 
Ukhrul 0 219 219 0 219 219 0 0 
Kangpokpi 0 166 166 0 166 166 0 0 
Senapati 0 228 228 0 228 228 0 0 
Tamenglong 0 209 209 0 209 209 0 0 
Churachandpur 0 357 357 0 352 352 0 5 

State Total  619 2340 2959 615 2340 2955 1 5 

 
4. The Special Summary Revision w.r.t to 01.01.2023 as the qualifying date starts from 
today with the publication of Draft Electoral Roll. Detailed schedule is given below: 
 

Publication of Integrated draft 
electoral roll 

On 09.11.2022 (Wednesday) 

Period for filing claims & objections 09.11.2022 (Wednesday) to 
08.12.2022 (Thursday) 

Special campaign dates 19.11.2022 (Saturday) & 20.11.2022 (Sunday) 
03.12.2022 (Saturday) & 04.12.2022 (Sunday) 

Disposal of claims and objections By 26.12.2022 (Monday) 
Final publication of electoral roll By 05.01.2023 (Thursday) 

 
During this period, one can enrol, delete from, make corrections and apply for shifting of 
his/her name in the electoral roll. Application forms may be submitted to the Electoral 
Registration Officers, Assistant Electoral Registration Officers and Booth Level Officers through 
physical forms.  Application forms may also be submitted online at (1) 
https://voterportal.eci.gov.in (2) www.nvsp.in and (3) Voter Helpline Mobile App. 
 
5. To oversee the activities of Special Summary Revision, the following three Electoral 
Roll Observers have been appointed.  

Sl 
No. 

Name of Officer Designation 

1 Shri R. K. Dinesh Singh, IAS  Commissioner-cum-Secretary (Agriculture) 
2 Shri M. Joy Singh, IAS Commissioner-cum-Secretary (Arts & Culture/ 

MAHUD/IPR) 
3 Shri M. Yaiskul Meitei, IAS Commissioner-cum-Secretary (Science & Technology) 

& Secretary (Human Right Commission), Manipur. 
 
6. According to the recent amendment in Section 14 of the Representation of the People 
Act, 1950 and corresponding changes in the Registration of Electors Rule, 1960, there are 
now four qualifying dates, namely, 1st January, 1st April, 1st July, and 1st October. 
Applicants, becoming eligible with the prescribed age of 18 years and above with 1st January, 



2023 as qualifying date and subsequent qualifying dates of the year i.e. 1st April 2023, 1st July 
2023, and 1st October 2023 can submit their claims in Form-6, in advance, beginning from 
the date of draft publication of electoral roll (9th November, 2022). The applications received 
related to qualifying date 1st January will be processed as per schedule and electoral roll be 
updated with final publication. While the forms/claims w.r.t the three subsequent qualifying 
dates of the year, received in advance, during the SSR period and continuous updation 
thereafter shall be processed by the EROs under continuous updation during the relevant 
quarter, preferably in the first month of the quarter. 
 
7. Election Commission of India led by Chief Election Commissioner Sh. Rajiv Kumar and 
Election Commissioner Sh. Anup Chandra Pandey launched today national-wide programme 
of the Special Summary Revision (SSR2023) for updation of electoral rolls and creating 
awareness to enrol new eligible voters by flagging off a cycle rally from Balewadi stadium 
Pune and inaugurated an exhibition on voter awareness messages at Savitri Bai Phule 
University. The Commission also interacted with Voter Awareness Forum at Hingewadi and 
hold a press conference. CEC Shri Rajiv Kumar highlighted the importance of SSR during the 
national launch of SSR2023 from Pune and emphasised focus on enrolment of newly eligible 
voters, women, PwD voters, & marginalized sections for an inclusive Electoral roll for 
strengthening of Democracy. 

 
 
8. Similarly, Chief Electoral Officer, Manipur and Registrar, Manipur University flagged off 
a Walkathon from Manipur University Gate to Kakwa Bazar with the theme of 'A step for 
Participative Elections', organised in connection with the nation-wide launch of Special 
Summary Revision 2023. Over a hundred participants took part in the walkathon and raised 
awareness for SSR-2023. CEO, Manipur Shri Rajesh Agrawal appraised the participants about 
the importance of enrolling all the unenrolled eligible electors and stressed that the young 
voters can play a vital role in bringing a positive change towards development of the country 
with a rapid pace. 

 

CEC Flagging the cycle rally at 
Pune.
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CEC addressing the youth.
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CEC at the exhibition on voter 
awareness . 
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CEO, Manipur & Registrar, Manipur 
University flagging  the Walkathon .
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Walkathon to Kakwas Bazar
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Walkathon from MU Gate
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9. A meeting with all recognised national & state political parties was held on 9th 
November, 2022 wherein they have been briefed about the schedule of Special Summary 
Revision, 2023. Cooperation was sought from all political parties for enrolling all the eligible 
citizens. Political parties were also requested to appoint Booth Level Agents (BLAs) for each 
assembly constituency to facilitate maximum enrolment and transparency.  Further, 1(one) 
printed copy of the Draft Electoral Rolls of each Assembly Constituency and another copy in 
DVD-ROM was handed over free of cost to the recognised National and State Political Parties. 
It has been informed that any additional copy can be purchased @ Rs.2/- per page and @ 
Rs.1/- per half page or part thereof. Interested parties may also purchase it from CEO’s Office, 
Lamphelpat @ Rs. 100/- per DVD-ROM per Assembly Constituency. 

 
 
10. With the sole objective of giving maximum awareness to the electors, a new “THE 
TREND” campaign under Systematic Voters Education and Electoral Participation has been 
launched. To create more awareness, 5 State Icons from diverse fields have been identified 
at the State level and have started engaging them for various awareness activities. Awareness 
hoardings and posters of SSR-2023 have been put up at strategic locations. 
 

-Sd/- 
(Rajesh Agrawal) 

Chief Electoral Officer, Manipur 
Copy to:- 

1. The Director (IPR), Manipur, Imphal for causing wide publicity. 
2. The Station Director, AIR-Imphal/ DDK; News Editor, ISTV/Impact TV/TOM TV with 

a request to announce the Press Note. 
3. All District Election Officers/Electoral Registration Officers 
4. All Recognised National/State Political Parties functioning in the State for 

information and necessary action. 
5. Smt. Sujata Salam, DBA for uploading in CEO’s website. 
6. Notice Board  

 
                                                                                  (Md. S Daulat Khan) 

Joint Chief Electoral Officer, Manipur 
          

CEO, Manipur meeting representative of national & 
state political parties 
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CEO, Manipur handing over draft electoral rolls 
to the political  parties
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CEO, Manipur handing over draft 
electoral rolls to the political  parties
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